
Agenda

Finance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Thursday 8 December 2016

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Chair Councillor Craig Simmons

Councillor James Fry
Councillor Jean Fooks
Councillor Sian Taylor



AGENDA

Pages
1  APOLOGIES 

 
Substitutes are not allowed.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 2 (5.31 PM)
24 MINS 

9 - 24

Contact Officer:  Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services Tel: 01865 
252708 nkennedy@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information

The Finance Panel has a role in scrutinising the Council’s 
financial performance and monitoring spend against budgets.  

The Integrated Performance Report for quarter 2 2016/17 sets 
out the Council’s financial position at 30 September 2016.  

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to note and comment on the Council’s financial 
performance.  The Panel may also wish to make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.

The City Executive Board on 15 December will be asked to:
1. Note the projected financial outturn and current position 

on risk and performance as at the 30 September 2016; 
2. Agree the transfer of the projected underspend on 

Corporate Contingencies of £1.5 million to the Capital 
Financing Reserve as set out in paragraph 12.

Who has been invited to comment?

 Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services;
 Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager.



4  TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE:  ANNUAL REPORT 
AND PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (5.55 PM) 20 MINS 

25 - 34

Contact Officer:  Bill Lewis, Financial Accounting Manager Tel: 01865 252607 
blewis@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information

The Finance Panel has a role in monitoring the Council’s 
treasury performance.  

The City Executive Board on 15 December 2016 will be asked 
to note the performance of the treasury management function 
for the six months to 30 September 2016

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to note and comment on the Council’s treasury 
performance.  The Panel may also wish to make 
recommendations to the City Executive Board.

Who has been invited to comment?

 Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services;
 Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager.

5  BUDGET BRIEFING (6.15 PM) 40 MINS 35 - 74
Contact Officer:  Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services Tel: 01865 
252708 nkennedy@oxford.gov.uk  

Background Information

The 2017/18 draft council budget and medium term financial 
plan (MTFP) will be presented to the City Executive Board on 
15 December 2016, prior to consultation.  The Finance Panel 
will review these in detail over a series of meetings in January 
and report to the City Executive Board on 9 February 2017.  

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Head of Financial Services to provide a briefing on the 
Councils 2017/18 budget and medium term financial plan 
ahead of the annual scrutiny budget review.  The following 
documents are included:

 Papers in respect of budget which includes all officer 
bids, efficiencies, fees & charges etc. as per appendix 3

 Bridging the gap
o A paper which shows the overall gap in the 



revenue if the Appendix 3 data is acc
[...]
).    

 Corporate Accounts - A favourable variance of (£0.179) million relates to 
Investment Interest and reflects the diversity of our investments made to yield a 
higher return, averaging 1.07% for the period.

 Contingencies and Transfers from Reserves - The balance of contingencies 
currently sits at £1.888 million.  These contingencies are held to mitigate 
unachieved efficiencies and increased income. However at this stage in the 
financial year all such efficiencies are on track to be achieved.  

8 In light of the current financial position it is recommended that £1.68 million is 
transferred to the Capital Financing Reserve and utilised as part of the annual 
Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) Process to fund future years Capital 
Programmes. In the unlikely event that the current year’s positive position 
deteriorates this transfer can subsequently be reversed. The level of future years 
contingencies will be reviewed as part of the MTFP process.

Housing Revenue Account
8. The HRA is currently forecasting a surplus outturn position of (£0.125) million, this 

is a favourable variance of (£0.115) million against the latest budget of (£0.010 
million.  It is anticipated that this surplus will be transferred to reserves to meet 
future expenditure requirements. Major variations include:

 Dwelling Rents -A year end projected favourable variance of (£0.382) 
million, this is due to fewer Right To Buy sales in the first quarter of the year 
than originally projected.  Additional rental income is also being received 
from the 75 units that are being used as Temporary Accommodation 
properties and 36 void properties being moved to higher formulae rent 
during the first two months of the year.  

 Service Charges - A year end projected favourable variance of (£0.300) 
million, due to changes in the budgeted charges.

 Management and Services (Stock Related) has a year end projected 
adverse variance of £0.075 million which is due to additional expenditu
[...]
dually increased as the financial year 
has progressed. Average cash balances in the year to 31 March 2016 were £74.8m 
and this figure has steadily risen month on month. As at 30 September 2016, the 
Council’s total investments amounted to £81m. This is the usual position for the 
time of year as cash income exceeds expenditure (due to grant receipts, business 
income etc.); however, investment balances are expected to decrease towards the 
end of the financial year when less income is collected.

7. The Council has a range of investment types (i.e. fixed deposits, notice accounts, 
externally managed property funds, call accounts and money market funds) which 
are deposited across different counterparties including banks, building societies 
and Local Authorities.  The chart below shows the distribution of the Council’s 
Investment Portfolio as at 30 September 2016:

26



8. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy limits non-specified investments 
(which include property fund and local authority investments of over 364 days) to 
25% of the previous year’s average investment portfolio.  This limit is decided on 
each year when setting the Strategy in order to ensure a balanced portfolio of 
investments.  For 2016/17, the limit for non-specified investments is around £18 
million and this amount has largely been committed with £10 million in CCLA and 
Lothbury and £5 million in the National Homelessness Property Fund (Real 
Lettings).  From 2017/18 onwards, it is anticipated the Council will undertake 
significant capital expenditure in relation to the Council’s housing company, some 
of which will be funded from internal borrowing.  This will reduce the level of cash 
resources available for investment and hence the overall investment portfolio.  The 
Council will still need to maintain a high level of liquid resources to meet its 
obligations; based on 2015/16 figures the Council needs to maintain at least £19 
million liquid resources on average.  Maintaining the necessary level of liquid 
resources together with the requirement to maintain a balanced portfolio means 
that the Council cannot undertake any additional long term investments, e.g. 
property funds.

9. The graph below compares the Council’s in-house average rate of return for each 
month to the Bank of England’s Base Rate and the benchmark interest rates:

27



10. The graph shows that the Council has consistently performed above target for the 
first half of the financial year and it is believed that the rate of return will continue to 
be above target for the remainder of the year.  Interest rates have dropped over the 
first two quarters of the year, initially because of referendum fears and then 
because of the result.  The sudden increase in the average OCC rates in August 
reflects the fall of the base rate from 0.5% to 0.25%; however the total interest 
received has continued to fall as individual investments have come to an end.  The 
current forecasts indicate that the Base Rate may fall to 0.10% in the first quarter of 
2017.

Icelandic Investments
11. In October 2008, the Icelandic banks Landsbanki, Kaupthing and Glitnir collapsed 

and the UK subsidiaries of the banks, Heritable and Kaupthing Singer and 
Friedlander went into administration. The authority had £4.5 million deposits with 
Icelandic banks; £1.5m with Glitnir and £3m with Heritable (which formed part of 
the Landsbanki group).  The Council has received the final payment in relation to 
the Glitnir investment which does not directly correlate with the outstanding balance 
due to exchange rate losses but as far as the Council is concerned, funds have 
now been fully recovered and the balance of £88,000 of the Glitnir investment will 
be written off.  Heritable has repaid £2.94m plus interest to date, with the 
outstanding balance being £58,000.

Property Funds

CCLA Investment Management Limited
12. CCLA is a specialist investment management firm that acts on behalf of charities, 

fa
[...]
L REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Budget monitoring - 
quarter 2 

No To monitor the Council’s finances at the end of 
quarter 2 2016-17 (September).  

Finance, 
Corporate Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

Treasury 
Management 
Performance:  Annual 
Report and 
Performance 2016/17 

Yes This performance monitoring report on the 
Treasury Management Strategy:  Annual Report 
and Performance 2016/17 is submitted twice a 
year. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 
 
 

Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager 

Feasibility study for 
the development of a 
site for a Transfer 
Station for Recycled 
Material 

Yes To present a feasibility study for the development 
of a site to operate a Council managed transfer 
station for City collected co-mingled recyclables, 
green waste, street arisings and engineering 
works spoil.  

A Clean and 
Green Oxford 

Geoff Corps, Cleaner 
Greener Services 
Manager, Fiona 
Piercy, Partnership & 
Regeneration Manager 

 
 

16 JANUARY 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Service reviews No To consider the outcomes of comprehensive 
reviews of a number of service area budgets 
undertaken as part of this year's budget setting 
process. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

Funding mechanisms 
for affordable housing 

No To consider alternative and innovative models for 
financing new affordable housing.  

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

95



 

Scrutiny Budget 
Review 2017/18 - 
recommendations 

No To agree recommendations following the annual 
scrutiny budget review.  

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

 
 

1 FEBRUARY 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  
[...]
d sector. 

  

Flexible tenancies Yes To pre-scrutinise any decisions on the local 
implementation of government plans to prevent 
local authorities in England from offering secure 
tenancies for life to new council tenants in most 
circumstances. 

Housing Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager 

98



FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Wednesday 7 September 2016
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry, Fooks and Simmons (Chair).

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel Kennedy (Head 
of Financial Services), Anna Winship (Management Accountancy Manager), 
Tanya Bandekar (Service Manager Revenue & Benefits) and Paul Wilding 
(Programme Manager Revenue & Benefits)

17. APOLOGIES

The Panel noted apologies from Councillor Sian Taylor and Councillor Susan 
Brown (Board Member for Customer and Corporate Services).

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations.

19. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME

The Revenue and Benefits Programme Manager introduced the report.  He said 
that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) used to be fully funded by 
Government but from April 2019 the Council would have to meet the full cost to 
the Council of £1.6m per year.  The caseload had been reducing slightly and 
although it could increase if the economic conditions worsened, the cost 
pressure was thought to be fairly static and had already been budgeted for.  The 
overall cost of the scheme was about £10m but the County bore the majority of 
this cost and the Police bore about one-sixth of the cost.  

The Revenue and Benefits Programme Manager explained that the CTRS 
provided full Council Tax support to people on low incomes at a time when many 
other benefits were being reduced.  Further benefit changes had yet to take 
effect including the lowering of the Benefit Cap, reductions to Universal Credit 
and additional Tax Credits and Child Benefit restrictions.  

The Panel heard that the assessment process for CTRS mirrored that for 
Housing Benefit.  Given that most applicants claimed both benefits, it made 
sense to combine the administration of the two schemes.  A project group had 
been set up to manage the transition from Housing Benefit to Universal Credit 
and it was thought that there might be an opportunity to achieve some 
administrative savings from 2018.

The Panel questioned whether there was an obligation on the other precepting 
authorities to accept the scheme, which affected the level of their Council Tax 
income.  The Revenue and Benefits Programme Manager explained that control 
lay with the collecting authorities but that in developing the scheme, the Council 
had worked closely with other Oxfordshire authorities in taking a county-wide 99

Agenda Item 8



approach.   Some neighbouring authorities had subsequently moved away from 
this approach by introducing minimum payments.  There was no requirement for 
authorities to report the impacts of CTRS schemes, for example on Council Tax 
collection rates, so information available for benchmarking was patchy.  
However, if the level of support was reduced then the overall collection rate 
would be affected and administration costs associated with the scheme would 
increase.  

In response to a question, the Panel heard that CTRS was a separate scheme 
from Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions but that the Council had used the 
proceeds of higher Council Tax charges on long-term empty properties to 
partially off-set the cost of CTRS.  The Revenue and Benefits Service Manager 
explained that the Council was required to have a separate discretionary 
discount scheme but that no discretionary discounts had yet been granted 
because, unlike many other authorities, the Council offered a full reduction under 
the CTRS scheme.  The Council would look at any applications on their merits 
but would not use public money to fund discretionary discounts lightly.  The 
Panel also received assurances that officers looked at applicants circumstances 
in 
[...]
losing and refinancing 
the Housing Revenue Account debt.  The Panel heard that the Council would 
look again at whether or not to refinance the first £20m repayment of this debt 
which was due in 2021.  Officers had looked at whether there was an opportunity 
to refinance the debt outside of the repayment tranches but this option was 
found to be too punitive.

The Panel suggested that the Council could face higher procurement costs and 
potentially difficulties in achieving income from trading following the Brexit 
decision and any resulting economic downturn.  The Panel noted that it would be 
helpful for the Council to track the impacts of wider economic changes on things 
like trading income and procurement costs, as well as income from car parking, 
commercial rent, investments and planning fees.  The Panel suggested that if 
and when Figure 11 is updated, expected income from the different streams 
should be included for 2016/17.  The Panel also asked officers to check the 
explanation for the dip in car parking income in 2010/11.  

In terms of the wider economy the Panel suggested that Brexit could reduce 
inward investment and joint funding opportunities, noting that the impact on 
Business Rates income of one or two major employers relocating away from the 
City could be high, with the Council liable to lose £500k before safety payments 
kicked in.  The Panel heard that 19 business premises accounted for 22% of 
rateable values in the City.  There was also a question mark around whether 
safety net payments would still apply when Councils were granted 100% 
Business Rates retention (which would only apply to growth above a baseline 
not the full Business Rates take).

The Panel questioned whether there was a strong case for borrowing more in 
order to invest and heard that this would be kept under review.  The Council was 
taking a lead already in many respects compared to benchmarked authorities 
and going even further would depend on the Council’s appetite for borrowing and 
risk.  The Panel noted that the Council was already investing significantly in new 
build and commercial property but would encourage new borrowing to fund 
revenue generating opportunities, including potentially renewable energy 
schemes, where there was a robust business case for doing so.

The Panel concluded by thanking the Head of Financial Services for a very 
useful report and agreeing to put the following recommendations to the City 
Executive Board:
1. That the Council looks to partner with local Universities or economic 
institutions to study the wider impacts of Brexit on the economy of Oxford.
2. That the Council explores whether there are additional opportunities to borrow 
at historically low interest rates to fund new revenue generating schemes.

21. BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 1

The Management Accountancy Manager introduced the report and highlighted 
the adverse variances in the General Fund and Capital Programme as well as 
the positive variance on the Housing Revenue Account.  She also provided an 
overview of transfers from reserves and virements.  

The Panel expressed concern about the £389k adverse variance in the General 
Fund, which was largely due to a staff restructure (£126k) and unmet income 

101



targets (£150k) in the Planning and Regulatory Service.  The Panel heard that 
part of the restructure cost was due to consultant support but that there was an 
ongoing pressure of £70k.  The Panel agreed that this service should be subject 
to further scrutiny during the Budget Review.

The Panel welcomed ring-fenced capital grant funding for Super Connected 
Cities and Disabled Facilities Grants.  The Panel noted that £328k of capital 
slippage related to a Research and Development Feasibility Fund and 
questioned what this fund related to.  The Panel heard that this was a feasibility 
fund for new schemes that comprised of a £200k base budget plus carry 
forwards from previous years.  The Panel agreed to revisit this budget during the 
Budget Review.

22. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY:  ANNUAL REPORT AND 
PERFORMANCE 2015/16

The Head of Financial Services introduced the report and said that the 1.1% 
return on the Council’s investments represented a good outcome given that the 
base rate was only 0.5% during 2015/16.

The Panel considered whether there was a case for holding money in equivalent 
banks located in other jurisdictions.  The Head of Financial Services advised that 
interest rates were unlikely to be markedly different in other developed countries.  
The Panel noted that exchange rates tended to even out any possible gains in 
the longer run, although there may be some merit in holding money abroad 
terms of diversifying the Council’s holdings.  

23. BUDGET REVIEW 2017/18 - SCOPE

The Scrutiny Officer introduced the report and said that the proposals were 
similar to last year but one change was the potential need to take account of the 
outcomes of comprehensive reviews of selected service budgets.  

The Head of Financial Services advised that six reviews were taking place in 
tandem and while they may not be completed by the time the consultation 
budget is published, they would not impact service on budgets for year one of 
the Medium Term Financial Plan.  The Panel questioned who was undertaking 
the reviews, how they were funded and the involvement of Board Members.  The 
Panel heard that some funding had been made available from carry forwards 
and the Transformation budget to obtain external advice in some specialist areas 
but in the main they would be conducted by officers with Board Member 
involvement towards the latter stages.  In response to a question, the Panel 
heard that in total the reviews covered some £8m of Council’s net spend.

The Panel noted the Budget Review meeting dates and agreed to invite 
members of the Housing Panel to the Housing and Regeneration session.

24. WORK PLAN

The Panel agreed:

102



 To consider gross budgeting at its meeting in December ahead of the Budget 
Review. 

 To consider any available outcomes from the service reviews in January 
2017.  

 To keep the March 2017 meeting free for now.
 That the Chair would provide a more detailed scope for the Divestment item.

25. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Noted.

26. FUTURE MEETING DATES

Noted.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm

103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Budget monitoring - quarter 2
	App A - Corporate Dials v3
	App B - GF Summary V3
	App C -Capital Programme v2
	App D - HRA Summary v2

	4 Treasury Management Performance:  Annual Report and Performance 2016/17
	Appendix 1_ TM Half Year Report
	Appendix 2_ Risk register
	Risk Register


	5 Budget briefing
	Header
	Overall Summary
	CE Summary 
	Ass Ch Exe
	CREG Summary
	Part Team
	Plan & Reg
	Hsg & Prop
	OD&CS Summary
	Bus Imp & Org Dev
	Welfare Reform
	Fin Serv
	L&G
	CSER Summary
	Env Sus
	Comm Serv
	Direct Serv
	Bridging the gap V5 from V13 to scrutiny
	mtfp
	hra
	capital
	capital program

	App 3 - Budget  FTE information v2
	Direct Serv


	6 Transfer Station for Recycled Material
	Appendix 1_ Risk Register Recycling Transfer Station
	Risk Register  

	Appendix. 2 Redbridge Location Plan
	Appendix 3 Parking Space Analysis

	7 Work plan
	Plan

	8 Notes of previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting

Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Thursday 8 December 2016
Councillors Present: Councillors Fry, Fooks, Simmons (Chair) and Taylor.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Anna Winship (Management Accountancy Manager), Geoff Corps (Cleaner Greener Services Manager) and Fiona Piercy (Partnership & Regeneration Manager)
<AI1>

27. Apologies
No apologies.

</AI1>

<AI2>

28. Declarations of interest
No declarations.

</AI2>

<AI3>

29. Budget monitoring - quarter 2
The Panel noted that the services budgets are in balance overall but expressed concern about the projected adverse variance in Planning and Regulatory Services due to staffing pressures and underachievement against income targets.  The Panel agreed to return to this in the scrutiny budget review.

The Panel noted the forecast surplus of £125k on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and questioned why there had been fewer Right to Buy sales than anticipated, which had contributed to a projected favourable variance of £382k in dwelling rents.  The Panel heard that there were likely to be a range of factors but the proactive work of the Council’s Investigations Team was likely to be having some impact.  The Panel suggested that fewer Right to Buy sales should perhaps be projected in future years.

The Panel noted a forecast capital spend of £42.9m against an original budget of £42.8m and welcomed the impressive progress that has been made over recent years in delivering what is an ambitious programme of capital spending (which is set to be larger still in the coming 2 years).  This showed that where projects had slipped there had been the flexibility in place to bring alternative schemes forward, as previously encouraged by Scrutiny.  The Panel heard that this progress was down to the embedding of the new capital gateway process together with improvements to project management and better internal challenge.  The favourable variance of £1.2m against the latest budget was comprised of underspends as well as slippage.

The Panel considered the recommendation to transfer a projected underspend of £1.5m on corporate contingencies to the Capital Financing Reserve, where it would be used to finance capital projects.  The Panel felt that there may be a case for spending part of this money on different uses, such as one-off revenue projects, as an alternative to putting it all towards capital.

The Panel had previously monitored the impacts of Brexit on the Council’s finances, which included risks to the Council’s investment income, property fund appreciation values (which were now in recovery) and an income target measured in Euros.  The Panel had also highlighted the risks to the wider national and regional economies and the impacts an economic downturn could have on trading and Business Rates income, for example.  The Panel noted that this was not included as a red risk in the report and suggested that this risk should be included in the Council’s Corporate Risk Register.

The Panel agreed to make two recommendations to the City Executive Board:
1. That consideration is given to spending some of the £1.5m released from unused corporate contingencies on one-off revenue projects.

2. That the expected and potential financial impacts of Brexit on the City Council and the wider economy should be included as a risk in the Corporate Risk Register.

</AI3>

<AI4>

30. Treasury Management Performance:  Annual Report and Performance 2016/17
The Panel noted that the Council’s investment performance at the end of September 2016 was above the starting target despite the Bank of England decision in early August to lower the base rate from 0.5% to 0.25%.  An overachievement of £179k from investment income is forecast for year end and property fund investments were the primary driver of this good performance.

In response to a question, the Panel heard that a planned additional investment of £10m in homelessness property acquisitions (to be funded by £3m of Right to Buy receipts and £7m of prudential borrowing) would not count as a non-specified investment because the Council would be going directly to the market.  The £5m already committed did count as a non-specified investment because it had been invested in a fund.

The Panel noted that the Treasury Management Strategy allowed for non-specified investments to total no more than 25% of the previous year’s average investment portfolio.  In the current year the limit was £18m, of which £15m had already been committed, leaving £3m of headroom.  The Panel heard that the Council would soon be making decisions about providing loans to the housing company and the OXWED development vehicle and that these cash resources could be used to offset the need for external borrowing (which incurs costs) through internal borrowing.  

The Panel questioned whether returns from non-specified investments would more than offset the costs of external borrowing and what the risks of doing so would be.  The Head of Financial Services advised that 50 year loans are available on 2.5% interest rates and that property funds were providing returns of 4-5% per year.  The Council could also benefit from unit price increases upon withdrawing from property funds but these were long-term investments.  The risks were from reduced liquidity, reduced returns due to lower occupancy rates and decreases in asset values.  The Panel suggested that consideration should be given to how the £3m available for unspecified investments should be utilised and whether there was a case for increasing investments in property funds, for example, given the relatively low cost of borrowing from the market as a substitute for internal borrowing.

The Panel agreed to make one recommendation to the City Executive Board:

1. That consideration is given to how the remaining £3m of cash resources available for non-specified investments in 2016/17 can best be utilised and whether there is a case for maximising unspecified investments given the relatively low interest rates available on external borrowing as an alternative to internal borrowing.
</AI4>

<AI5>

31. Budget briefing
The Head of Financial Services explained that the budget paperwork included in the agenda represented an unbalanced position but the gap had since been closed and the updated CEB paperwork published the previous day showed a balanced budget.  He talked through the changes on page 67 and advised that:

· Changes to pensions were expected to cost an additional £200k per year.

· The New Homes Bonus funding in 2020/21 reversed a previous assumption.  This funding was allocated to funding the capital programme as it was easier to refinance or cut the capital programme than the General Fund.

· Changes were being proposed to the levels of contingencies held against planned efficiencies etc. given the Council’s recent record of not having to draw on contingencies.

· Changes to Business Rates Retention were expected to negatively impact this revenue stream by £500k per year.  The Government was likely to increase the baseline and / or increase the tariff in order to redistribute resources across the country.

· Revenue Support Grant would reduce to zero in April 2019.

· The levy on higher value council house voids had been deferred for 1 year and the £4.7m allocated for year 1 was being held in a contingency.

· It was assumed that social rents would revert back to the convergence formula in 2020/21.

· A £20m tranche of the Housing Revenue Account debt was due to be re-payed in April 2020 and it was expected that this would be refinanced at a higher rate as the initial rate had been preferential.

The Panel questioned the interest rate assumptions and heard that the Council’s advisors projected a reduction in the base rate from 0.25% to 0.10% in the New Year.  

The Panel heard that there were still 3,000 Business Rates appeals in the system and only two people were employed in the County to process these claims, some of which related to businesses that were no longer in operation.  £17m was being held in a contingency fund to cover adverse appeals.

The Panel requested headcount data over a number of years to provide additional context and a breakdown of gross capital costs with details of how schemes would be funded.

</AI5>

<AI6>

32. Transfer Station for Recycled Material
The Cleaner Greener Services Manager explained the background to this decision and the contractual arrangements that were in place.  He clarified that the Council would take on responsibility for contamination control and that a contractor would continue to be responsible for transferring the waste once in had been bulked.  Non-dry recycling would be held separately at the site in external bays.

The Panel questioned the level of savings that would be achieved and heard that these would be net savings after running costs.  One vehicle and crew could be released and redeployed.

The Regeneration Programme Manager explained the process of site identification and said that this had included looking at opportunity costs.  The chosen site would result in additional costs of £1m due to the need for special foundations and various other works but the alternative sites considered could be better-utilised in other ways.  
No revenue impact on car parking was expected but there was a need to consider how coaches could be accommodated at peak times and a study could be undertaken to identify options.  The Panel expressed support for a study.

The Panel questioned whether there were opportunities for additional uses at the chosen site, such as a mixed recycling facility (MRF), in light of the expected future impacts of legislative changes.  The Panel heard that an MRF would be a significant investment that would have very different environmental impacts and warrant a separate feasibility study.  It was thought that there may be potential for depot operations at the site. The Panel strongly supported the proposal and suggested that the council should be open to the possibility of additional recycling processes (e.g. glass crushing) taking place at the site in future, subject to licensing, given that a lot can change in the waste and resource economy.

The Panel considered the possible locations of the transfer station at the chosen site and favoured the location furthest from residential properties given that the station could create odours.  The Panel received assurances that the access route to this transfer station would be cordoned off from the park and ride facility.

</AI6>

<AI7>

33. Work plan
The Panel agreed to defer the funding mechanisms for affordable housing item and request an updated Brexit report for the March meeting.

The Scrutiny Officer advised that the Head of Housing and Property would provide the Budget Review Group on 10 January with a paper on the Housing Company Business Plan.  The Panel would also have the opportunity to scrutinise this decision in February.

</AI7>

<AI8>

34. Notes of previous meeting
Agreed.

</AI8>

<AI9>

35. Future Meeting Dates
Noted.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 7.30 pm</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


